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vacuubrand

Vakuumtechnik im System
Technology for Vacuum Systems

Instandsetzungsanleitung
Instructions for repair

Drehschieberpumpen / Rotary vane pumps
RE2/RZ2/RE25/RZ25/RE5/RZ5 /IRE6/RZ6/
RE8/RZ8/RE9/RZ9/RE 16/ RZ 16

Chemie-HYBRID-Pumpen / Chemistry-HYBRID-Pumps
RC5/RC6

Vakuum-Messgeréat / Vacuum gauge

VAP 5 )

Instandsetzungsanleitung: 999111 - 07 / Stand 01/07/2018
Gultig far Drehschieberpumpen Typ RE 2, RZ 2, RE 2.5, RZ 2.5, RE5, RZ 5, RE 6, RZ 6,
RE 8, RZ8,RE 9,RZ 9, RE 16, RZ 16
HYBRID Pumpen Typ RC 5, RC 6
Vakuummessgerat VAP 5
Die Glltigkeit des pumpenspezifischen Zeichnungs- und Ersatzteileblatts ist anhand der Serien-
nummer der Pumpe vom Anwender zu prifen.
Fir Pumpen alterer oder neuerer Ausfiihrung bitte das pumpenspezifische Zeichnungs- und Er-
satzteileblatt unter Angabe von Pumpentyp, Seriennummer und Baujahr bei VACUUBRAND anfor-
dern.

Instructions for repair: 999111 - 07 / version 01/07/2018
Valid for Rotary vane pumps type RE 2, RZ 2, RE 2.5, RZ 2.5, RE 5, RZ 5, RE 6, RZ 6,
RE 8, RZ8,RE 9,RZ 9, RE 16, RZ 16
HYBRID pumps type RC 5, RC 6
Vacuum gauge VAP 5
Itis the users” responsibility to check the validity of the pump specific drawing and spare parts list on
the basis of the serial number of the pump.
If the pump is older or newer please contact VACUUBRAND and order the pump specific drawing
and spare parts list stating the pump type, serial number and year of manufacture.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstandig und unverandert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Giltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezuglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen.
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product.
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e Mitder Einfihrung unseres neuen ERP-Systems werden in 2018
l unsere Bestellnummern durch die vorangestellten Ziffern 2 bzw. 20
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auf generell acht Stellen erweitert.

As part of the implementation process of our new ERP system in 2018
our catalog numbers are extended to 8 digits in length by adding the
digits “2” or “20” to the beginning of the old catalog numbers.
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=» Gefahr! Unmittelbare Gefahr. Tod oder schwere Verletzungen sowie Scha-
A G EFAH R den an Ausristung und Umgebung kénnen eintreten.
WARNUN'G iz Warnung! Mogliche Gefahr. Schwere Verletzungen sowie Schaden an
A Ausristung und Umgebung kénnen eintreten.

V R I HT » Vorsicht! Mégliche Gefahr. LeichteVerletzungen sowie Schaden an Aus-
A 0 S C ristung und Umgebung kénnen eintreten.

H | NWElS Hinweis. Missachtung der Hinweise kann zu Schaden am Produkt fihren.

HeilRe Oberflache!

=) Netzstecker ziehen.
Dy

_ =» Danger! Immediate danger. Death or severe injuries as well as damage
.A DAN GER to equipment and environment can occur.

i Warning! Possible danger. Severe injuries as well as damage to equip-
AWARNING ment and environment can occur.

ACAUTION » Caution! Possible danger. Slight injuries as well as damage to equip-
ment and environment can occur.

NOTICE Note. Disregarding of notes may cause damage to the product.

Caution! Hot surface!

Isolate equipment from mains before removing the cover.

=)
@3
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Unbedingt beachten!

H I NWE I S Diese Anleitung zur Instandsetzung richtet sich an ausgebildetes Fachpersonal, das

aufgrund seiner fachlichen Qualifikation dazu in der Lage ist, die erforderlichen Ar-
beiten im Rahmen der gesetzlichen Bestimmungen (Arbeitssicherheit, Umweltschutz)
und Auflagen so auszufithren, dass die Funktion und die Sicherheit des Produkts
nicht beeintrachtigt werden. Insbesondere muss das Personal Uber die Arbeiten, die
mdglicherweise in der Pumpe enthaltenen Stoffe und die damit verbundenen Risiken
informiert sein.

Betriebsanleitungen der Gerate lesen und insbesondere Sicherheitshinweise “Un-
bedingt beachten!* sowie Hinweise zu “Bedienung und Betrieb* beachten. Ggf.
Betriebsanleitung bei VACUUBRAND anfordern.

VerschleilRteile missen regelmafig ausgetauscht werden. Bei normaler Beanspru-
AVORSICHT chung kann von einer Lebensdauer von Membranen und Ventilen gréf3er 10000

Betriebsstunden ausgegangen werden. Motorlager haben eine typische Lebensdau-
er von 40000 Betriebsstunden. Motorkondensatoren weisen abhangig von den Ein-
satzbedingungen, wie Umgebungstemperatur, Luftfeuchtigkeit und Motorlast, eine ty-
pische Lebensdauer von 10000 bis 40000 Betriebsstunden auf.
« Kondensatoren missen regelmafig gepruft (Kapazitat messen, Betriebsstunden
A GEFAHR abschatzen) und rechtzeitig ausgetauscht werden. Ein Uberalterter Kondensator
kann heil3 werden, ggf. schmelzen. Selten kann es auch zu einer Stichflamme

kommen, die eine Gefahr fir Personal und Umgebung darstellen kann. Der Aus-
tausch der Kondensatoren muss von einer Elektrofachkraft durchgefiihrt werden.

H | NWEIS Wurden geféhrliche oder korrosive Gase gepumpt?
= Achtung: Durch den Betrieb kdnnen die Gerate mit gesundheitsschédlichen oder

anderweitig gefahrlichen Stoffen verunreinigt sein, ggf. vor Kontakt dekontami-
nieren bzw. reinigen.

- VorsichtsmalBnahmen (z. B. Schutzkleidung, Schutzhandschuhe, Sicherheitsbrille)
treffen, um Einatmen und Hautkontakt zu vermeiden.

Vor Aufnahme der Wartungsarbeiten prifen, ob das bendétigte Werkzeug und die

H I NWE I S erforderlichen auszutauschenden Originalteile zur Verfigung stehen.

- Anhand der Explosionszeichnung, Ersatzteillisten sowie der elektrischen Schalt-
bilder die auszuflihrenden Arbeiten zunachst gedanklich beziglich Ausfihrbar-
keit, Arbeitssicherheit sowie méglicher Auswirkungen auf die Sicherheit und Funk-
tion der Pumpe prufen.

Th = \/or jedem Eingriff Gerate vom Netz trennen und anschlieRend zwei Minuten war-
ten, bis sich die Kondensatoren entladen haben.

= Pumpe bellften und von der Apparatur trennen. Die Pumpe abkiihlen lassen, ggf.
Kondensat entleeren.

1 Pumpe niemals in gedffnetem Zustand betreiben. Sicherstellen, dass die Pumpe
A‘W’ARNUNG keinesfalls im gedffneten Zustand unbeabsichtigt anlaufen kann. Defekte oder

beschadigte Pumpen nicht weiter betreiben.

Eingriffe am Gerat nur durch sachkundige Personen. Reparatur von eingesandten
AVO RS'C HT Geraten ist nur geman den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen (Arbeitssicherheit, Umwelt-

schutz) und Auflagen moglich, siehe Kapitel "Hinweise zur Einsendung ins Werk”.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstandig und unverandert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Giltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezuglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen.

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product.



Seite 7 von 72 // page 7 of 72

« Nur Originalteile und Originalzubehor verwenden. Bei der Verwendung von
A E FAH R Komponenten anderer Hersteller kann die Funktion bzw. die Sicherheit des Ge-

AVORSICHT

HINWEIS

AVORSICHT

rats sowie die elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit eingeschrankt sein.
Die Gilltigkeit des CE-Kennzeichens bzw. die Zertifizierung fir USA/Kanada (sie-
he Typenschild) kann erldschen, wenn keine Originalteile verwendet werden.

- Beschadigte Komponenten missen in jedem Fall ausgetauscht werden.

Nach der Instandsetzung Pumpe auf Sicherheit und Funktion prufen.

Die Prufung der elektrischen Sicherheit (Schutzleiterwiderstand, Isolationswiderstand
und Hochspannungsprifung) muss gemaR IEC 61010 und nationaler Vorschriften
erfolgen.

- Bei auftretenden Problemen ggf. Pumpe ins Werk zur Uberpriifung oder Repara-
tur einsenden.

Chemikalien unter Berticksichtigung eventueller Verunreinigungen durch abgepumpte
Substanzen entsprechend den einschlagigen Vorschriften entsorgen.

Reparatur von eingesandten Vakuumpumpen, Bauteilen oder Messgeraten ist nur
gemalf den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen (Arbeitssicherheit, Umweltschutz) und Auf-
lagen mdglich (siehe Kapitel “Hinweise zur Einsendung ins Werk").

Verschrottung und Entsorgung:

Das gesteigerte Umweltbewusstsein und die verscharften Vorschriften machen eine
geordnete Verschrottung und Entsorgung eines nicht mehr gebrauchs- und reparatur-
fahigen Produkts zwingend erforderlich.

- Sie kdnnen uns ermachtigen, zu Ihren Lasten das Produkt geordnet zu entsorgen.
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Safety information!

Ensure that repair is done only by an appropriately trained and supervised techni-
NOTICE cian. Obey local and national safety requirements. Ensure that the technician is fa-
miliar with the safety procedures which relate to the products processed by the pumping
system. Ensure that the pump is decontaminated before repair and that you take
adequate precautions to protect people from the effects of hazardous substances if
contamination has occurred.

Read the instructions for use for the equipment carefully, especially sections “Safety
informations” and “Use and operation“. If necessary order "Instructions for use” from
VACUUBRAND.

ﬂ CAUTION Wear parts have to be replaced regularly. In case of normal wear the lifetime of the
diaphragms and valves is > 10000 operating hours. Bearings have a typical durability of

40000 h. Motor capacitors have a typical durability in the range of 10000 to 40000 h
depending strongly on the operation conditions like ambient temperature, humidity or
load.
» Check every capacitor regularly by measuring its capacity and estimating its op-
A DANGER eration time. Exchange old capacitors early enough to prevent a failure. If an
overaged motor capacitor fails it might get hot and even melt and may cause a

flame to form which could be dangerous for persons and equipment in the
vicinity. The capacitors have to be replaced by an electrician.

NOTICE If hazardoug or cprrosive subs.tances h;\ve been pumped: ' '

- The device will be contaminated with the process chemicals which have been
pumps during operation. Ensure that the pump is decontaminated before mainte-
nance.

- Take adequate precautions to protect people from the effects of dangerous sub-
stances. Wear appropriate safety-clothing, do not inhale and avoid contact with
skin.

N OTICE Before starting repair check that the required parts are available and of the correct
type before you start your work.
- Check the operating sequence mentally using exploded view drawings, spare
parts lists and circuit diagram on feasibility, safety requirements and consequences
on safety and function of the equipment.

Isolate equipment from mains and wait two minutes before starting mainte-
nance to allow the capacitors to discharge.
- Vent the pump, isolate the pump and other components from the vacuum system.
Allow sufficient cooling of the pump. Drain condensate, if applicable.

ww Ensure that the pump cannot be operated accidentally. Never operate the
pump if covers or other parts of the pump are disassembled. Never operate
a defective or damaged pump.

WARNING Ensure that maintenance is done only by suitably trained and supervised techni-
A cians. Ensure that the maintenance technician is familiar with the safety procedures

which relate to the products processed by the pumping system.

n C AUTI 0 N In order to comply with law (occupational, health and safety regulations, safety at work
law and regulations for environmental protection) vacuum pumps, components and

measuring instruments returned to the manufacturer can be repaired only when cer-
tain procedures (see section " Notes on return to the factory”) are followed.
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=» Use only genuine spare parts and accessories. Otherwise safety and perform-
ance of the equipment as well as the electromagnetic compatibility of the equip-
ment might be reduced.
Possibly the CE mark or the C/US conformity becomes void if not using genuine
spare parts.

Replace damaged parts in any case.

Check operability and safety after repair.
Check the electrical safety (protective conductor resistance, insulating resistance,
high voltage test) according to IEC 61010 and national regulations.

- In case of problems return the pump to the factory for inspection or repair if nec-
essary.

Obey regulations when disposing of solvents and chemicals.

In order to comply with law (occupational, health and safety regulations, safety at
work law and regulations for environmental protection) vacuum pumps, components
and measuring instruments returned to the manufacturer can be repaired only when
certain procedures (see section “Notes on return to the factory*) are followed.

Scrapping and waste disposal

Dispose of the pump and any components removed from it safely in accordance with
all local and national safety and environmental requirements.

Particular care must be taken with components and waste oil which have been con-
taminated with dangerous substances from the process.

- You may authorize us to dispose the equipment at your expense.
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Instandsetzung RE/Z 2 /5

Vor Beginn der Arbeiten Pumpe von der Apparatur trennen und Netzstecker ziehen,
Pumpe abkihlen lassen. Sicherstellen, dass die Pumpe keinesfalls im geodffneten
=) Zustand unbeabsichtigt anlaufen kann.

@)

@

Vor jedem Eingriff nach Trennen der Gerate vom Netz zwei Minuten warten, bis sich
die Kondensatoren entladen haben.

Reinigung der Komponenten

iz Altdl und Losemittel unter Beriicksichtigung eventueller Verunreinigungen durch abgepumpte Chemi-
kalien entsprechend den einschlagigen Vorschriften entsorgen.
iz Beschadigung an Lauf- und Dichtflachen vermeiden!

1= Dichtringe: Sauberes Ol und faserfreien Lappen verwenden, ggf. Dichtringe erneuern.

iz Gerauschdampfungsdise prufen, ggf. reinigen (Draht von 0.2 mm oder Pressluft verwenden).

iz Alle Gbrigen Teile: Waschbenzin oder technisches Lésemittel verwenden, Verwendungsvorschriften
beachten.

1= Nach der Reinigung alle Teile mit Pressluft trocknen.

Werkzeuge

Innensechskant SW 3/4/5

Gabelschlissel SW 14
Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher Gr. 1 und 2
Schraubendreher mit Flachklinge Gr. 2
Schraubendreher fir Stehbolzen Gr. M4 und M5

Demontage der Pumpe

- Ol ablassen (siehe “Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).

- Pumpe auf die Stirnflache des Olkastens (auf Typenschild) stellen.

- Schrauben an der Lufterhaube I6sen und Lifterhaube abnehmen.

- Motorbefestigungsschrauben l[6sen und Motor aus dem Gehause heben. Laufer aus dem Motorpaket
entfernen..

Austausch der Kupplung

- Kupplung auf Einlaufspuren prufen, "Fingernagelprobe” durchfiihren. Falls Vertiefungen festzustellen
sind, Kupplung austauschen. Kupplung nicht polieren, da die diinne gehartete Schicht abgetragen
werden kénnte und "falsche” Mikroriefen die Dichtigkeit beeinflussen.

- Kupplung abziehen. Motorwelle mit neuem Toleranzring bestticken. Toleranzring trocken, 6l- und fett-
frei montieren.

- Die Kupplung muss mit einer geeigneten Vorrichtung eingepresst werden. Dabei muss die Motorwelle
auf der Lifterseite durch die mittige Bohrung in der Lufterhaube abgestitzt werden. Ohne Abstiitzung
werden die Motorlager beschadigt. Beim Aufpressen der Kupplung nicht auf das Lifterrad driicken.

Demontage des Aggregats
- Schutzschild mit O-Ring entnehmen.
- Schrauben an der Wechselhiilse [6sen und Wechselhiilse abnehmen.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstandig und unverandert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
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- Vier Innensechskantschrauben an der Riickseite des Pumpengehauses lésen.

- Gehause mit Aggregat aus dem Olkasten herausnehmen und auf das Gehéuse stellen.

- Aggregatbefestigungsschrauben lésen.

- Lagerdeckel abnehmen.

- Rotor herausziehen.

- Olpumpenrotor mit Schiebern abnehmen.

- Vorstufenstator mit Olabscheider abnehmen.

- Zwischenlager, Hochstufenstator, Hochstufenrotor und Lagerschild abnehmen (nur RZ 2/5).

Teile reinigen.

- Durchgangsbohrungen der Olkanéle tiberpriifen, ggf. reinigen.

- Alle Dichtringe auf Sprédigkeit und Risse tberprtfen, ggf. erneuern.
- Gerauschdampfungsdise prifen, ggf. reinigen.

- Verschlussschraube der Riickhaltekugel am Lagerdeckel l6sen. Rickhaltekugel mit Feder entneh-
men und Uberprifen, ggf. erneuern.

- Olabscheideroberteil und -unterteil abschrauben.

- Ventilkappe, Feder und Ventilsitz Gberprifen. Ventilkappe und Feder ggf. erneuern.

Austausch der Kupplungsbuchsen

- Kupplungsbuchsen in den Rotoren Uberprifen, ggf. erneuern.

- Kupplungsbuchsen entfernen (z. B. mit einer Holzschraube) und neue Kupplungsbuchsen biindig
einpressen.

Austausch der Wellendichtungen

- Wellendichtung im Lagerschild, Zwischenlager und Lagerdeckel tUberprifen und ggf. austauschen.

- Wellendichtung mit geeignetem Dorn (Spezialwerkzeug, siehe hinten) auspressen.

- Neuen Wellendichtring versetzt einpressen.

- Wellendichtringe sollten nur mit einem speziellen Einpressdorn montiert werden (siehe Tabelle und
Zeichnungen). Nur auf den Aussenring des Wellendichtrings driicken. Beim Einpressen von Radial-
wellendichtringen mittels eines Einpressdorns darauf achten, dass der Dorn auf der Unterseite des
Dichtrings ungehindert austreten kann.

Montage der Pumpe

- Montage in umgekehrter Reihenfolge wie Demontage.

- Alle Gleitflachen mit Pumpendél benetzen.

- Neue O-Ringe einsetzen, fiir besseren Sitz ggf. etwas dehnen.

- Olpumpenrotor mit abgerundeter Seite voran in den Lagerdeckel legen.

- Vor der Montage der Olpumpenschieber Olpumpe mit Vakuumpumpendl fiillen.

- Olpumpenabdeckscheibe so montieren, dass die innenliegende Halbrundnut nach rechts zur Riickhalte-
kugel zeigt.

- Komplett montiertes Aggregat in den Olkasten setzen und mit dem Geh&use verschrauben.

- Wechselhilse montieren.

- Raum vor der Wechselhiilse im Gehause zur Halfte mit Pumpendl fillen.

- Schutzschild mit O-Ring einsetzen.

- Kupplung leicht mit Vakuumfett fetten.

- Wicklungspaket auf das Gehause aufsetzen, dann Motorlaufer mit Kupplung aufsetzen und durch das
Eigengewicht in die Wechselhiilse gleiten lassen. Alternativ kann der Motor auch komplett mit Kupp-
lung montiert werden, ggf. durch Drehen am Liifter Kupplungsstifte geeignet positionieren.

- Motor mit Gehause verschrauben.

- Gangigkeit des Aggregats durch Drehen des Lifterrads prifen.

- Lofterhaube festschrauben.

- Pumpenodl einfiillen (siehe "Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung ).

- Pumpe mit offenem Gasballastventil und geschlossenem Saugstutzen ca. 1h laufen lassen.
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Repair RE/Z2/5

Before starting repair, isolate the pump and other components from the vacuum sys-
tem and the electrical supply so that they cannot be operated accidentally. Allow the
=) pump to cool, so that it is at safe temperature for skin contact.
D
Before starting maintenance, wait two minutes after isolating the equipment from
mains to allow the capacitors to discharge.

Cleaning of components

1= Observe applicable regulations when disposing of used oil and solvents which may be contaminated
by chemicals.
1= Avoid damage of bearing and sealing surfaces!

Seal rings: Use only clean oil and lint-free cloths. Replace seals rings if necessary.
Silencer nozzle: Clean with length of thin wire (0.2 mm) and compressed air.
All other components: Clean with petroleum or suitable solvent. Follow manufacturer’s instruction.

=
=
=
i After cleaning, dry all components with compressed air.

Tools

Hex key SW 3/4/5

Open-ended wrench SW 14

Phillips screw driver size 2 and 3
Flat-bladed screw driver size 2

Screw driver for stud bolt size M4 and M5

Disassembly of the pump

- Drain oil (see "Oil change” in the instructions for use).

- Position pump so that it rests on the face of the oil reservoir (on rating plate).
- Unscrew screws at the fan cover and remove fan cover.

- Unscrew screws at the motor and remove pump from the housing.

Changing the coupling

- If the coupling is visibly worn, check for grooves (e. g. by feeling with finger nails). In case of depres-
sions, replace coupling. Do not polish coupling as thin hardened layer may be damaged and micro-
scopic grooves will cause oil leaks.

- Remove coupling. Put on new spring ring on the motor shaft. Assemble the spring ring dry, oil and
grease free.

- Press in new coupling by using an appropriate device. Make sure that the motor shaft is supported
(through centre hole in fan cover), otherwise the ball bearing will be damaged. When pressing in the
coupling, do not apply pressure to the impeller.

Disassembling the pump unit

- Remove cover plate together with O-ring.

- Unscrew screws at the removable sleeve and remove sleeve.

- Unscrew screws at the rear side of the pump housing.

- Remove housing with pump unit from the oil reservoir and position it on the housing.

- Unscrew pump unit securing screws.

- Remove bearing cover.

- Remove rotor.
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- Remove oil pump rotor with oil pump vanes.

- Remove low vacuum stage stator with oil separator.

- Remove intermediate bearing plate, high vacuum stage stator, high vacuum rotor and bearing plate
(only RZ 2/5).

Cleaning parts

- Check through bores of the oil lines, clean if necessary.

- Check all seal rings for conglutination and cracks, replace if necessary.
- Check silencer nozzle, clean if necessary.

- Remove threaded plug of the detent ball in the bearing cover. Remove and check detent ball with
spring, replace if necessary.

- Remove oil separator upper and lower part.

- Check valve cap, spring and valve seat. Replace valve cap and spring if necessary.

Changing the coupling bushes
- Check coupling bushes in the rotors, replace if necessary.
- Remove bushes (e. g. by using a woodscrew). Press in flush new coupling bushes.

Changing the shaft seals

- Check shaft seals in the bearing plate, intermediate bearing plate and bearing cover and replace if
necessary.

- Remove shaft seal from housing by using an appropriate mandrel (special tool, see below).

- Press in new shaft seal, make sure that it remains level to bore.

- Assemble shaft seals only by using a special mandrel (see table and drawings). Apply pressure only to
the outer ring. Take into consideration that the mandrel will pass under the seal and ensure that no
other part can be damaged.

Assembly of the pump

- Assemble pump in reverse order of disassembling.

- Lubricate all wear faces with pump oil.

- Install new O-rings, stretch slightly to seat if necessary.

- Place oil pump rotor with rounded face first in bearing cover.

- Fillin vacuum oil into the oil pump before assembling oil pump vanes.

- Position oil pump cover so that the internal half-round groove is directed right to the detent ball.

- Position the complete assembled pump unit in the oil reservoir and screw together with housing.

- Assemble removable sleeve.

- Fill half of the chamber in front of the removable sleeve with pump oil.

- Position shielding with O-ring.

- Lubricate the coupling using vacuum grease.

- Attach the winding on the top of the housing then place on top the rotor with coupling. The coupling
glides through the removable sleeve. Alternatively assemble the motor complete with coupling, turn
the fan to position the coupling pins suitably if necessary.

- Screw motor to housing.

- Check operability of the pump unit by turning the impeller.

- Assemble fan cover.

- Fillin pump oil (see "Oil change” in the instruction for use).

- Allow the pump to run with gas ballast valve open and inlet closed for approx. 1 h.
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Instandsetzung RE/Z 2.5/ 6

Vor Beginn der Arbeiten Pumpe von der Apparatur trennen und Netzstecker ziehen,
Pumpe abkihlen lassen. Sicherstellen, dass die Pumpe keinesfalls im geodffneten

=) Zustand unbeabsichtigt anlaufen kann.
Dn Vor jedem Eingriff nach Trennen der Gerate vom Netz zwei Minuten warten, bis sich

die Kondensatoren entladen haben.

Reinigung der Komponenten

iz Altdl und Losemittel unter Beriicksichtigung eventueller Verunreinigungen durch abgepumpte Chemi-
kalien entsprechend den einschlagigen Vorschriften entsorgen.

Beschadigung an Lauf- und Dichtflachen vermeiden!

Dichtringe: Sauberes Ol und faserfreien Lappen verwenden, ggf. Dichtringe erneuern.
Gerauschdampfungsdiise prifen, ggf. reinigen (Draht von 0.2 mm oder Pressluft verwenden).

Alle Gbrigen Teile: Waschbenzin oder technisches Losemittel verwenden, Verwendungsvorschriften
beachten.

1= Nach der Reinigung alle Teile mit Pressluft trocknen.

=g
=g
=g
=g

Werkzeuge

Innensechskant SW 3/4/5
Gabelschlissel SW 14
Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher Gr. 1 und 2
Schraubendreher mit Flachklinge Gr. 2

Schraubendreher fiir Stehbolzen Gr. M4 und M5

Austausch der Wechselhtlse

i Bei Olundichtigkeit der Pumpe (Ol tropft unten aus dem Gehause) ist es oft ausreichend nur die
Wechselhilse zu tauschen. Das Pumpendl muss dazu nicht abgelassen werden.

- Auspufffilter demontieren, falls vorhanden.

- Auslass der Pumpe verschlie3en.

- Pumpe auf die Stirnflache des Olkastens (auf Typenschild) stellen.

- Abdeckung des Saugdfilzes demontieren und Saudfilz Gberprufen.

- Schrauben an der Lufterhaube I6sen und Lifterhaube abnehmen.

- Motorbefestigungsschrauben l[6sen und Motor aus dem Gehause heben. Laufer aus dem Motorpaket
entfernen.

- Kupplung auf Einlaufspuren prifen, "Fingernagelprobe” durchfiihren. Falls Vertiefungen festzustellen
sind, Kupplung austauschen. Kupplung nicht polieren, da die diinne gehartete Schicht abgetragen
werden kénnte und "falsche” Mikroriefen die Dichtigkeit beeinflussen. Kreuzkupplung entfernen.

- Schutzwand herausnehmen.

- Schrauben an der Wechselhlse l16sen, Wechselhillse abnehmen und neue montieren.

- Kreuzkupplung in das Aggregat einsetzen.

- Vakuumpumpendl in den Raum vor der Wechselhilse fullen.

- Schutzwand mit O-Ring einsetzen.

- Wicklungspaket auf das Gehause aufsetzen, dann Motorlaufer aufsetzen und durch das Eigenge-
wicht in die Wechselhiilse und die Kupplung gleiten lassen.

- Motor mit Gehause verschrauben.

- Gangigkeit des Aggregats durch Drehen des Lifterrads prifen.

- Lofterhaube festschrauben.

- Saudfilz unten im Gehause erneuern.

- Pumpe mit offenem Gasballastventil und geschlossenem Saugstutzen ca. 1h laufen lassen.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstandig und unverandert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Giltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezuglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen.

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product.



Seite 17 von 72 // page 17 of 72

Demontage der Pumpe

- Ol ablassen (siehe “Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).

- Auspufffilter demontieren, falls vorhanden.

- Pumpe auf die Stirnflache des Olkastens (auf Typenschild) stellen.

- Schrauben an der Lufterhaube I6sen und Lifterhaube abnehmen.

- Motorbefestigungsschrauben I[6sen und Motor aus dem Gehause heben. Laufer aus dem Motorpaket
entfernen.

- Kupplung auf Einlaufspuren prifen, "Fingernagelprobe” durchfiihren. Falls Vertiefungen festzustellen
sind, Kupplung austauschen. Kupplung nicht polieren, da die diinne gehartete Schicht abgetragen
werden kénnte und "falsche” Mikroriefen die Dichtigkeit beeinflussen. Kreuzkupplung entfernen.

Demontage des Aggregats

- Schutzwand mit O-Ring entnehmen.

- Schrauben an der Wechselhilse 16sen, Wechselhillse abnehmen.

- Vier Innensechskantschrauben an der Riickseite des Pumpengehauses lésen.

- Gehause mit Aggregat aus dem Olkasten herausnehmen und auf das Gehéuse stellen.

- Abdeckscheibe demontieren.

- Verschlussschraube der Rickhaltekugel am Lagerdeckel lI6sen. Rickhaltekugel mit Feder entneh-
men und Uberprifen, ggf. erneuern.

- Gerauschdampfungsdiise herausdrehen. Achtung: Die Duse ist mit Sicherungsklebstoff Omnifit® 50M
eingeklebt. Gerauschdampfungsdiise auf Durchgangigkeit prifen, ggf. reinigen.

- Zwei Aggregatschrauben I6sen und Lagerdeckel abnehmen.

- Olpumpenrotor mit Schiebern herausdriicken.

- Schieber Gberprifen und ggf. erneuern.

- Vorstufenstator mit Olabscheider abnehmen. Olbohrung (Durchmesser 0,8 mm) auf Durchgangigkeit
prufen.

- Auslassventil demontieren. Ventilkappe, Feder und Ventilsitz Gberprifen. Ventilkappe und Feder ggf.
erneuern.

- Vorstufenrotor mit Schiebern abnehmen. Kreuzkupplung und Drehschieber demontieren. Schieber
Uberprifen und ggf. erneuern.

- Nur Pumpentyp RZ: Zwischenlager, Hochstufenstator, Hochstufenrotor mit Kreuzkupplung und La-
gerschild abnehmen.

Austausch der Wellendichtungen

- Wellendichtung im Lagerschild und Lagerdeckel tberprifen und ggf. austauschen.

- Wellendichtung auspressen, Oberflachen nicht beschadigen.

- Neuen Wellendichtring einpressen.

iz \Wellendichtringe sollten nur mit einem speziellen Einpressdorn montiert werden (siehe Tabelle und
Zeichnungen). Nur auf den Aussenring des Wellendichtrings driicken. Beim Einpressen von Radial-
wellendichtringen mittels eines Einpressdorns darauf achten, dass der Dorn auf der Unterseite des
Dichtrings ungehindert austreten kann.
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Montage der Pumpe

iz Alle Gleitflachen mit Pumpendl benetzen.
iz Neue O-Ringe einsetzen, fiir besseren Sitz ggf. etwas dehnen.

- Wechselhilse montieren.

- Schutzwand mit O-Ring einsetzen.

- Wicklungspaket auf das Gehause aufsetzen, dann Motorlaufer aufsetzen und durch das Eigenge-
wicht in die Wechselhiilse gleiten lassen.

- Motor mit Gehause verschrauben.

- Lofterhaube festschrauben.

- Pumpe auf die Lifterhaube stellen.

- O-Ring in Gehause legen.

- Lagerschild montieren.

- Kreuzkupplung einsetzen.

- Raum zwischen Kreuzkupplung und Rotor halb mit Pumpendél fillen.

- Rotor mit Schiebern einsetzen.

- Hochstufenstator montieren.

- O-Ring einlegen.

- Nur Pumpen Typ RZ: Zwischenlager montieren. O-Ring einlegen. Rotor mit Schiebern einsetzen.
Vorstufenstator montieren. O-Ring einsetzen.

- Lagerdeckel montieren.

- Aggregat mit den beiden Aggregatschrauben mit Usit-Ringen verschrauben. Auf gleichmaRigen An-
zug der Schrauben achten.

- Olpumpe einsetzen. Schieber einlegen, Einbaulage beachten.

- Olpumpenschopfraum mit Ol befiillen.

- Abdeckscheibe montieren.

- RHV-Kugel mit Feder montieren.

- Komplett montiertes Aggregat in den Olkasten setzen und mit dem Geh&use verschrauben.

- Ggf. Saudfilz unten im Gehause erneuern.

- Pumpendl einfiillen (siehe "Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).
- Pumpe mit offenem Gasballastventil und geschlossenem Saugstutzen ca. 1h laufen lassen.
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Repair RE/Z2.5/6

Before starting repair, isolate the pump and other components from the vacuum sys-
tem and the electrical supply so that they cannot be operated accidentally. Allow the
=) pump to cool, so that it is at safe temperature for skin contact.
D
Before starting maintenance, wait two minutes after isolating the equipment from
mains to allow the capacitors to discharge.

Cleaning of components

1= Observe applicable regulations when disposing of used oil and solvents which may be contaminated
by chemicals.

1= Avoid damage of bearing and sealing surfaces!

iz Seal rings: Use only clean oil and lint-free cloths. Replace seals rings if necessary.

1= Silencer nozzle: Clean with length of thin wire (0.2 mm) and compressed air.

iz All other components: Clean with petroleum or suitable solvent. Follow manufacturer’s instruction.

i After cleaning, dry all components with compressed air.

Tools

Hex key SW 3/4/5

Open-ended wrench SW 14

Phillips screw driver size 2 and 3
Flat-bladed screw driver size 2

Screw driver for stud bolt size M4 and M5

Replacing the removable sleeve

1= |n case of oil leaks of the pump (oil drops out at the lower side of the pump housing) it is often sufficient
to replace only the removable sleeve. Therefore it is not necessary to drain the pump oil.

- Disassemble oil mist filter if applicable.

- Close outlet of the pump.

- Position pump so that it rests on the face of the oil reservoir (on rating plate).

- Remove cover of the felt and check felt .

- Disassemble screws at the fan cover and remove fan cover.

- Disassemble screws at the motor and remove motor from the housing. Remove armature from motor.

- If the coupling is visibly worn, check for grooves (e. g. by feeling with finger nails). In case of depres-
sions, replace coupling. Do not polish coupling as thin hardened layer may be damaged and micro-
scopic grooves will cause oil leaks. Remove cross coupling.

- Remove the shielding.

- Disassemble screws at the removable sleeve, remove removable sleeve and assemble a new one.

- Position cross coupling in the aggregate.

- Fill'in oil in the chamber in front of the removable sleeve.

- Position shielding with O ring.

- Attach the winding on the top of the housing. The motor armature glides through the removable sleeve
into the coupling.

- Assemble motor to housing.

- Check mobility of the aggregate by turning the impeller.

- Assemble fan cover.

- Replace felt at the lower side of the pump housing.

- Let the pump run with gas ballast valve open and inlet closed for approximately 1 hour.
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Disassembly of the pump

Drain oil (see "Oil change” in the instructions for use).

Disassemble oil mist filter if applicable.

Position pump so that it rests on the face of the oil reservoir (on rating plate).

Unscrew screws at the fan cover and remove fan cover.

Unscrew screws at the motor and remove motor from the housing. Remove armature from the motor.
If the coupling is visibly worn, check for grooves (e. g. by feeling with finger nails). In case of depres-
sions, replace coupling. Do not polish coupling as thin hardened layer may be damaged and micro-
scopic grooves will cause oil leaks. Remove cross coupling.

Disassembling the pump unit

Remove shielding together with O-ring.

Unscrew screws at the removable sleeve and remove sleeve.

Unscrew screws at the rear side of the pump housing.

Remove housing with pump unit from the oil reservoir and position it on the housing.

Remove bearing cover.

Remove threaded plug of the detent ball in the bearing cover. Remove and check detent ball with
spring, replace if necessary.

Disassemble silencer nozzle. Attention: The nozzle is secured with adhesive Omnifit® 50M. Check
silencer nozzle for passage and clean if necessary.

Remove two aggregate screws and remove bearing cover.

Remove oil pump rotor with oil pump vanes.

Check vanes and replace if necessary.

Remove low vacuum stage stator with oil separator. Check oil bores (diameter 0,8 mm) for passage.
Disassemble outlet valve. Check valve cap, spring and valve seat. Replace valve cap and spring if
necessary.

Remove low vacuum stage rotor with vanes. Disassemble cross coupling and rotary vanes. Check
vanes and replace if necessary.

Only RZ 2.5/6: Remove intermediate bearing plate, high vacuum stage stator, high vacuum rotor with
cross coupling.

Changing the shaft seals

Check shaft seals in the bearing plate and bearing cover and replace if necessary.
Remove shaft seal. Do not damage surfaces.
Press in new shaft seal.

iz Assemble shaft seals only by using a special mandrel (see table and drawings). Apply pressure only to

the outer ring. Take into consideration that the mandrel will pass under the seal and ensure that no
other part can be damaged.
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Assembly of the pump

1= Lubricate all wear faces with pump oil.
iz |nstall new O-rings, stretch slightly to seat if necessary.

- Assemble removable sleeve.

- Position shielding with O-ring.

- Attach the winding on the top of the housing. The motor armature glides through the removable sleeve
into the coupling.

- Assemble motor to housing.

- Assemble fan cover.

- Position pump on fan cover.

- Position O-ring in housing.

.- Assemble bearing plate.

- Position cross coupling.

- Fill half of the chamber between cross coupling and rotor with vacuum oil.

- Assemble rotor with vanes.

- Assemble high vacuum stage stator.

- Position O-ring.

- Only pump type RZ: Position intermediate bearing. Position O-ring. Assemble rotor with vanes. As-
semble low vacuum stage stator. Position O-ring.

- Assemble bearing cover.

- Fix the aggregate with both aggregate screws with seal rings. Pay attention to equable fastening.

- Position oil pump. Position vanes, obey orientation.

- Fill'in oil in oil pump chamber.

- Assemble cover plate.

- Assemble detent ball with spring.

- Position complete assembled aggregate in the oil reservoir and assemble to housing.

- If necessary replace felt at the lower side of the pump housing.

- Fillin pump oil (see "Oil change” in the instruction for use).
- Allow the pump to run with gas ballast valve open and inlet closed for approx. 1 h.
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Instandsetzung RE/Z8/9/ 16

Vor Beginn der Arbeiten Pumpe von der Apparatur trennen und Netzstecker ziehen,
Pumpe abkihlen lassen. Sicherstellen, dass die Pumpe keinesfalls im geodffneten
.»:m Zustand unbeabsichtigt anlaufen kann.

@

Vor jedem Eingriff nach Trennen der Gerate vom Netz zwei Minuten warten, bis sich
die Kondensatoren entladen haben.

Reinigung der Komponenten

= Altdl und Losemittel unter Beriicksichtigung eventueller Verunreinigungen durch abgepumpte Chemi-
kalien entsprechend den einschlagigen Vorschriften entsorgen.
iz Beschadigung an Lauf- und Dichtflachen vermeiden!

i Dichtringe: Sauberes Ol und faserfreien Lappen verwenden, ggf. Dichtringe erneuern.

iz Gerauschdampfungsdise prufen, ggf. reinigen (Draht von 0.2 mm oder Pressluft verwenden).

iz Alle Gibrigen Teile: Waschbenzin oder technisches Ldsemittel verwenden, Verwendungsvorschriften
beachten.

1= Nach der Reinigung alle Teile mit Pressluft trocknen.

Werkzeuge

Innensechskant SW 3/4/5

Gabelschlissel SW 14
Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher Gr. 1 und 2
Schraubendreher mit Flachklinge Gr. 2
Schraubendreher fir Stehbolzen Gr. M4 und M5
Spezialwerkzeug (siehe hinten)

Demontage der Pumpe

- Ol ablassen (siehe "Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).

- Pumpe auf die Stirnflache des Olkastens (auf Typenschild) stellen.

- Nach Losen der vier Zylinderschrauben an der Rickseite des Zwischenflansches den Motor vom
Pumpenaggregat abnehmen.

- Gewindestift am Kupplungsteil 1 I6sen. Innensechskant durch die Bohrung im Gehauseboden einflh-
ren und durch Drehen am Liifterrad den Gewindestift in geeignete Position bringen.

- Mit Spezialwerkzeug Kupplungsteil 1 mit Lufterrad abziehen.

Austausch der Wechselhilse
- Schrauben an der Wechselhiilse [6sen und Wechselhiilse abnehmen.
- Wechselhiilse auf Beschadigungen tberprifen und ggf. austauschen.

Demontage des Aggregats

- Die beiden nicht mit Sicherungslack versehen Zylinderschrauben I6sen und Gasballastventil abneh-
men.

- Das Pumpenaggregat mit dem Olkasten auf das Gehause aufstellen (Typenschild nach oben). Olkas-
ten vom Gehéause abschrauben und abheben.

- Verbindungsschrauben zwischen Aggregat und Gehause l6sen.

- Lagerdeckel abnehmen.
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Rotor herausziehen.

Olpumpenrotor mit Schiebern abnehmen.

Vorstufenstator mit Olabscheider abnehmen.

Zwischenlager, Hochstufenstator, Hochstufenrotor und Lagerschild abnehmen (nur RZ 8/16).

Teile reinigen.

Durchgangsbohrungen der Olkanéle liberpriifen, ggf. reinigen.
Alle Dichtringe auf Sprodigkeit und Risse Uberprtfen, ggf. erneuern.
Gerauschdampfungsduse priifen, ggf. reinigen.

Verschlussschraube der Rickhaltekugel am Lagerdeckel 16sen. Rickhaltekugel mit Feder entneh-
men und Uberprifen, ggf. erneuern.

Olabscheider abschrauben.

Ventilkappe, Feder und Ventilsitz Gberprifen. Ventilkappe und Feder ggf. erneuern.

Austausch der Wellendichtungen

Wellendichtung im Lagerschild, Zwischenlager und Lagerdeckel tiberprifen und ggf. austauschen.
Wellendichtung mit geeignetem Dorn (Spezialwerkzeug, siehe hinten) auspressen.

Neuen Wellendichtring versetzt einpressen.

Wellendichtringe sollten nur mit einem speziellen Einpressdorn montiert werden (siehe Tabelle und
Zeichnungen hinten). Nur auf den Aussenring des Wellendichtrings driicken. Beim Einpressen von
Radialwellendichtringen mittels eines Einpressdorns darauf achten, dass der Dorn auf der Unterseite
des Dichtrings ungehindert austreten kann.

Montage der Pumpe

Montage in umgekehrter Reihenfolge wie Demontage.

Alle Gleitflachen mit Pumpendl benetzen.

Neue O-Ringe einsetzen, fir besseren Sitz ggf. etwas dehnen.

Olpumpenrotor mit abgerundeter Seite voran in den Lagerdeckel legen.

Vor der Montage der Olpumpenschieber Olpumpe mit Vakuumpumpendél fiillen.
Olpumpenabdeckscheibe so montieren, dass die innenliegende Halbrundnut nach rechts zur Riickhalte-
kugel zeigt.

Komplett montiertes Aggregat in den Olkasten setzen und mit dem Geh&use verschrauben.
Wechselhillse montieren.

Raum vor der Wechselhilse im Gehause zur Halfte mit Pumpendl fillen.

Kupplung mit Lifter montieren.

Motor mit Gehause verschrauben.

Gangigkeit des Aggregats durch Drehen des Lfterrads prufen.

Pumpendl einfiillen (siehe "Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).

Pumpe mit offenem Gasballastventil und geschlossenem Saugstutzen ca. 1h laufen lassen.
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Repair RE/Z8/9/ 16

Before starting repair, isolate the pump and other components from the vacuum sys-
tem and the electrical supply so that they cannot be operated accidentally. Allow the
=) pump to cool, so that it is at safe temperature for skin contact.
T
Before starting maintenance, wait two minutes after isolating the equipment from
mains to allow the capacitors to discharge.

Cleaning of components

1= Observe applicable regulations when disposing of used oil and solvents which may be contaminated
by chemicals.
1= Avoid damage of bearing and sealing surfaces!

Seal rings: Use only clean oil and lint-free cloths. Replace seals rings if necessary.

Silencer nozzle: Clean with length of thin wire (0.2 mm) and compressed air.

All other components: Clean with petroleum or suitable solvent. Follow manufacturer’s instruction.
After cleaning, dry all components with compressed air.

Tools

Hex key SW 3/4/5

Open-ended wrench SW 14

Phillips screw driver size 1 and 2
Flat-bladed screw driver size 2

Screw driver for stud bolt size M4 and M5
Special tool (see below)

Disassembly of the pump

- Drain oil (see "Oil change” in the instructions for use).

- Position pump so that it rests on the face of the oil reservoir (on rating plate).

- Use hex key to remove four socket head screws in the rear of the intermediate flange and separate
motor from pump unit.

- Release grub screw in coupling element 1. Introduce hex key through bore in housing base and turn
impeller to bring grub screw to a suitable position.

- Use a special tool (see below) to remove coupling element 1 and impeller.

Changing the removable sleeve
- Unscrew screws from the removable sleeve and remove the removable sleeve.
- Check the removable sleeve and replace if necessary.

Disassembling the pump unit

- Remove two cheese head screws not covered with sealing paint and remove gas ballast valve.

- Position pump unit with oil reservoir on the housing (rating plate on the top). Unscrew oil reservoir
from housing and remove oil reservoir.

- Remove connecting screws between pump unit and housing.

- Remove bearing cover.

- Pull of off the rotor.

- Remove oil pump rotor with vanes.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstandig und unverandert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
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Remove low vacuum stage stator with internal oil separator.
Remove intermediate bearing plate, high vacuum stage stator and bearing plate (only RZ 8 / RZ 16).

Clean parts

Check through bores of the oil lines, clean if necessary.
Check all seal rings for conglutination and cracks, replace if necessary.
Check silencer nozzle, clean if necessary.

Remove threaded plug of the detent ball in the bearing cover. Remove and check detent ball with
spring, replace if necessary.

Remove internal oil separator.

Check valve cap, spring and valve seat. Replace valve cap and spring if necessary.

Changing the shaft seals

Check shaft seals in the bearing plate, intermediate bearing plate and bearing cover and replace if
necessary.

Remove shaft seal by using an appropriate mandrel (special tool, see below).

Press in new shaft seal, make sure that it remains level to bore.

Assemble shaft seals only by using a special mandrel (see table and drawings). Apply pressure only to
the outer ring. Take into consideration that the mandrel will pass under the seal and ensure that no
other part can be damaged.

Assembly of the pump

Assemble pump in reverse order of disassembling.

Coat all wear faces with pump oil.

Installing new O-rings, stretch slightly to seat if necessary.

Place oil pump rotor with rounded face first in bearing cover.

Fill in vacuum oil into the oil pump before assembling oil pump vanes.

Position oil pump cover so that the internal half-round groove is directed right to the detent ball.
Position the complete assembled pump unit in the oil reservoir and screw together with housing.
Assemble removable sleeve.

Assemble coupling with fan.

Fill half of the chamber in front of the removable sleeve with pump oil.

Screw motor to housing.

Check operability of the pump unit by turning the impeller.

Fill in pump oil (see "Oil change” in the instruction for use).

Allow the pump to run with gas ballast valve open and inlet closed for approx. 1 h.
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Instandsetzung RC 5

Vor Beginn der Arbeiten Pumpe von der Apparatur trennen und Netzstecker ziehen,
Pumpe abkihlen lassen. Sicherstellen, dass die Pumpe keinesfalls im geodffneten
- Zustand unbeabsichtigt anlaufen kann.

(@)

@

Vor jedem Eingriff nach Trennen der Gerate vom Netz zwei Minuten warten, bis sich
die Kondensatoren entladen haben.

Reinigung der Komponenten

= Altdl und Losemittel unter Beriicksichtigung eventueller Verunreinigungen durch abgepumpte Chemi-
kalien entsprechend den einschlagigen Vorschriften entsorgen.
iz Beschadigung an Lauf- und Dichtflachen vermeiden!

1= Dichtringe: Sauberes Ol und faserfreien Lappen verwenden, ggf. Dichtringe erneuern.

iz Leckdise (auf Lagerdeckel): Mit feinem Draht und Pressluft reinigen.

iz Alle Gibrigen Teile: Waschbenzin oder technisches Ldsemittel verwenden, Verwendungsvorschriften
beachten.

1= Nach der Reinigung alle Teile mit Pressluft trocknen.

Werkzeuge

Innensechskant SW 3/4

Gabelschlussel SW 15/17/19

Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher Gr. 2

Schraubendreher mit Flachklinge

Spezialwerkzeug zum Abziehen der Exzenterbuchse mit Pleuel (nur beim Auswechseln des Motors)

Demontage des Aggregats

- Ol ablassen (siehe "Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).
- Saugseitigen Abscheider demontieren, falls vorhanden.
- Auspufffilter demontieren, falls vorhanden.
- Die beiden Verbindungsschlauche zwischen Drehschieber- und Membranpumpe demontieren.
- Pumpe auf die Stirnflache des Olkastens (auf Typenschild) stellen.
- Schlauchabdeckblech an der Drehschieberpumpenseite l6sen.
- Drei Zylinderschrauben mit Innensechskant am Liftergehause l6sen.
- Motor mit Membran-Pumpenaggregat abheben.
- Schutzschild entfernen, falls vorhanden.
- Gewindestifte mit Innensechskant an der Kupplung herausdrehen.
- Kupplung mit geeignetem Werkzeug (siehe Zeichnung) abpressen.
Achtung: Gehausezentrierflachen nicht beschadigen.
- Schrauben an der Wechselhiilse 16sen und Wechselhilse abnehmen.
- Vier Innensechskantschrauben an der Riickseite des Pumpengehauses lésen.
- Gehause mit Aggregat aus dem Olkasten herausnehmen und auf das Gehéuse stellen.
- Aggregatbefestigungsschrauben lésen.
- Lagerdeckel abnehmen.
- Rotor herausziehen.
- Olpumpenrotor mit Schiebern abnehmen.
- Vorstufenstator mit Olabscheider abnehmen.
- Zwischenlager, Hochstufenstator, Hochstufenrotor und Lagerschild abnehmen.
- Die Laufflache des Hochstufenrotors auf Einlaufspuren im Bereich der Wechselhilse tUberprifen.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstandig und unverandert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
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Teile reinigen.

- Durchgangsbohrungen der Olkanéle tiberpriifen, ggf. reinigen.

- Alle Dichtringe auf Sprédigkeit und Risse tberprtfen, ggf. erneuern.

- Gerauschdampfungsdise prifen, ggf. reinigen (Draht von 0.2 mm oder Pressluft verwenden).

- Verschlussschraube der Riickhaltekugel am Lagerdeckel l6sen. Rickhaltekugel mit Feder entneh-
men und Uberprifen, ggf. erneuern.

- Olabscheideroberteil und -unterteil abschrauben.

- Ventilkappe , Feder und Ventilsitz Giberprtfen. Ventilkappe und Feder ggf. erneuern.

Austausch der Kupplungsbuchsen

- Kupplungsbuchsen in den Rotoren Uberprifen, ggf. erneuern.

- Kupplungsbuchsen entfernen (z. B. mit einer Holzschraube) und neue Kupplungsbuchsen biindig
einpressen.

Austausch der Wellendichtungen

- Wellendichtung im Lagerschild, Zwischenlager und Lagerdeckel tUberprifen und ggf. austauschen.

- Wellendichtung mit geeignetem Dorn (Spezialwerkzeug, siehe hinten) auspressen.

- Neuen Wellendichtring einpressen.

- Wellendichtringe sollten nur mit einem speziellen Einpressdorn montiert werden (siehe Tabelle und
Zeichnungen).

Montage der Pumpe

- Montage in umgekehrter Reihenfolge wie Demontage.

- Alle Gleitflachen mit Pumpendél benetzen.

- Neue O-Ringe fiir besseren Sitz etwas dehnen.

- Olpumpenrotor mit abgerundeter Seite voran in den Lagerdeckel legen.

- Vor der Montage der Olpumpenschieber Olpumpe mit Vakuumpumpendl fiillen.

- Olpumpenabdeckscheibe so montieren, dass die innenliegende Halbrundnut nach rechts zur Riickhalte-
kugel zeigt.

- Komplett montiertes Aggregat in den Olkasten setzen und mit dem Geh&use verschrauben.

- Wechselhilse montieren.

- Raum vor der Wechselhiilse im Gehause zur Halfte mit Pumpendl fillen.

- Schutzschild mit O-Ring einsetzen.

- Kupplung aufpressen (mit Gummihammer bis auf Anschlag ohne Verkanten und ohne die Welle zu
beschadigen.

- Gewindestifte mit Innensechskant an der Kupplung eindrehen.

- Schutzschild einlegen.

- Zwischenflansch montieren.

- Motor verschrauben.

- Schlauchabdeckung festschrauben.

- Verbindungsschlauche montieren.

- Ggf. Abscheider und Auspuffilter montieren.

- Pumpenodl einfiillen (siehe "Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).

- Pumpe mit offenem Gasballastventil und geschlossenem Saugstutzen ca. 1h laufen lassen.

Hinweis: Der Austausch des Motors sollte nur im Werk durchgefuhrt werden. Spezialwerkzeug
notwendig.

Uberpriifen der Membranpumpe siehe Betriebsanleitung RC 5.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstandig und unverandert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Giltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezuglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen.
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Repair RC 5

Before starting repair, isolate the pump and other components from the vacuum sys-
tem and the electrical supply so that they cannot be operated accidentally. Allow the
=) pump to cool, so that it is at safe temperature for skin contact.

Qg

@

Before starting maintenance, wait two minutes after isolating the equipment from
mains to allow the capacitors to discharge.

Cleaning of components

=z Observe applicable regulations when disposing of used oil and solvents which may be contaminated
by chemicals.
= Avoid damage of bearing and sealing surfaces!

O-rings: Use only clean oil and lint-free cloths. Replace seals rings if necessary.

Leakage nozzle (in bearing cover): Clean with length of thin wire (0.2 mm) and compressed air.
All other components: Clean with petroleum or suitable solvent. Follow manufacturer’s instruction.
After cleaning, dry all components with compressed air.

Tools

Hex key SW 3/4/

Open-ended wrench SW 15/17/19

Phillips screw driver size 2

Flat-bladed screw driver

Special tool to pull off eccentric bushing with rod (only if replacing the motor)

Disassembling the unit

- Drain oil (see "Oil change” in the instructions for use).

- Remove separator at the inlet if applicable.

- Remove oil mist filter if applicable.

- Remove both connection hoses between rotary vane pump and diaphragm pump.

- Position pump so that it rests on the face of the oil reservoir (on rating plate).

- Remove hose cover at the rotary vane pump side.

- Using hex key, remove three socket head screws from fan housing.

- Lift off motor with diaphragm pump unit.

- Remove cover plate.

- Using hex key, release grub screw and remove coupling element.

- Remove coupling by using a special tool (see drawing).
Attention: Ensure not to damage the housing centring surface.

- Unscrew screws at the removable sleeve and remove sleeve.

- Unscrew screws at the rear side of the pump housing.

- Remove housing with pump unit from the oil reservoir and position it on the housing.

- Unscrew pump unit securing screws.

- Remove bearing cover.

- Remove rotor.

- Remove oil pump rotor with oil pump vanes.

- Remove low vacuum stage stator with oil separator.

- Remove intermediate bearing plate, high vacuum stage stator, high vacuum rotor and bearing plate.
Check the high vacuum rotor for grooves in the section of the removable sleeve.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstandig und unverandert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
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Cleaning parts

- Check through bores of the oil lines, clean if necessary.

- Check all seal rings for conglutination and cracks, replace if necessary.
- Check silencer nozzle, clean if necessary.

- Remove threaded plug of the detent ball in the bearing cover. Remove and check detent ball with
spring, replace if necessary.

- Remove oil separator upper and lower part.

- Check valve cap, spring and valve seat. Replace valve cap and spring if necessary.

Changing the coupling bushes
- Check coupling bushes in the rotors, replace if necessary.
- Remove bushes, e. g. by using a small woodscrew. Press in flush new coupling bushes.

Changing the shaft seals

- Check shaft seals in the bearing plate, intermediate bearing plate and bearing cover and replace if
necessary.

- Remove shaft seal from housing by using an appropriate mandrel (special tool, see below).

- Press in new shaft seal, make sure that it remains level to bore.

- Assemble shaft seals only by using a special mandrel (see below). Apply pressure only to the outer
ring. Take into consideration that the mandrel will pass under the seal and ensure that no other part
can be damaged.

Assembly of the pump

- Assemble pump in reverse order of disassembling.

- Check that seals are correctly seated, fix with vacuum grease if necessary.

- Coat all wear faces with pump oil.

- Replace damaged parts and defective seals.

- Check that O-rings are in perfect condition.

- Ifinstalling new O-rings, stretch slightly to seat, use vacuum grease if necessary.

- Place oil pump rotor with rounded face first in bearing cover.

- Fillin vacuum oil into the oil pump before assembling oil pump vanes.

- Position oil pump cover so that the internal half-round groove is directed right to the detent ball.
- Position the complete assembled pump unit in the oil reservoir and screw together with housing.
- Assemble removable sleeve.

- Fill half of the chamber in front of the removable sleeve with pump oil.

- Position shielding with O-ring.

- Press in the coupling until limit stop using a rubber mallet (do not damage parts e. g. motor shaft).
- Screw in the grub screw to the coupling element.

- Position the cover plate

- Assemble the intermediate flange.

- Assemble the motor.

- Assemble the hose cover.

- Assemble the connecting hoses.

- Assemble separator and oil mist filter.

- Fillin pump oil (see "Oil change” in the instruction for use).

- Allow the pump to run with gas ballast valve open and inlet closed for approx. 1 h.

Note: Replacing the motor is only possible at the factory. Special tools are necessary.

Checking the diaphragm pump is described in the instructions for use for the RC 5.
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Instandsetzung RC 6

Vor Beginn der Arbeiten Pumpe von der Apparatur trennen und Netzstecker ziehen,

' Pumpe abkihlen lassen. Sicherstellen, dass die Pumpe keinesfalls im geodffneten
T Zustand unbeabsichtigt anlaufen kann.

Vor jedem Eingriff nach Trennen der Gerate vom Netz zwei Minuten warten, bis sich
die Kondensatoren entladen haben.

Reinigung der Komponenten

&

Altdl und Lésemittel unter Berlicksichtigung eventueller Verunreinigungen durch abgepumpte Chemi-
kalien entsprechend den einschlagigen Vorschriften entsorgen.

Beschadigung an Lauf- und Dichtflachen vermeiden!

Dichtringe: Sauberes Ol und faserfreien Lappen verwenden, ggf. Dichtringe erneuern.
Gerauschdampfungsdiise prifen, ggf. reinigen (Draht von 0.2 mm oder Pressluft verwenden).

Alle Gbrigen Teile: Waschbenzin oder technisches Losemittel verwenden, Verwendungsvorschriften
beachten.

Nach der Reinigung alle Teile mit Pressluft trocknen.

5B &R

&

Werkzeuge

Innensechskant SW 3/4/5

Gabelschlussel SW 14/15/17/19

Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher Gr. 1 und 2

Schraubendreher mit Flachklinge Gr. 2

Schraubendreher fiir Stehbolzen Gr. M4 und M5

Spezialwerkzeug zum Abziehen der Exzenterbuchse mit Pleuel (nur beim Auswechseln des Motors)

Austausch der Wechselhtlse

i Bei Olundichtigkeit der Pumpe (Ol tropft unten aus dem Gehause) ist es oft ausreichend nur die
Wechselhilse zu tauschen. Das Pumpendl muss dazu abgelassen werden.

- Abscheider und Auspufffilter demontieren, falls vorhanden.

- Auslass der Pumpe verschlie3en.

- Pumpe auf die Stirnflache des Olkastens (auf Typenschild) stellen.

- Abdeckung des Saugdfilzes demontieren und Saudfilz Gberprufen.

- Motorbefestigungsschrauben am Aggregatflansch [6sen und Aggregat abheben.

- Schutzwand herausnehmen.

- Schraube an der Kupplung I6sen und Kupplung mit Hilfe von zwei Schraubendrehern mit Flachklinge
abheben.

- Kupplung auf Einlaufspuren prifen, "Fingernagelprobe” durchfiihren. Falls Vertiefungen festzustellen
sind, Kupplung austauschen. Kupplung nicht polieren, da die diinne gehartete Schicht abgetragen
werden kénnte und "falsche” Mikroriefen die Dichtigkeit beeinflussen.

- Passfeder herausziehen.

- Schrauben an der Wechselhlse l16sen, Wechselhillse abnehmen und neue montieren.

- Vakuumpumpendl in den Raum vor der Wechselhilse fullen.

- Passfeder montieren.

- Kupplung aufpressen (mit Gummihammer bis auf Anschlag ohne Verkanten und ohne die Welle zu
beschadigen).

- Kupplungskreuz einlegen.

- Schutzwand einsetzen.

- Aggregat mit Gehause verschrauben.

- Saudfilz unten im Gehause erneuern.

- Ggf. Abscheider und Auspufffilter montieren.

- Pumpenodl einfiillen (siehe "Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).

- Pumpe mit offenem Gasballastventil und geschlossenem Saugstutzen ca. 1h laufen lassen.
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Demontage der Pumpe

- Ol ablassen (siehe “Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).

- Saugseitigen Abscheider und Auspufffilter demontieren, falls vorhanden.

- Die beiden Verbindungsschlauche zwischen Drehschieber- und Membranpumpe demontieren.
- Pumpe auf die Stirnflache des Olkastens (auf Typenschild) stellen.

- Schlauchabdeckung an der Drehschieberpumpenseite |6sen.

- Motorbefestigungsschrauben am Aggregatflansch [6sen und Aggregat abheben.

Demontage des Aggregats

- Schutzwand mit O-Ring entnehmen.

- Schraube an der Kupplung I6sen und Kupplung mit Hilfe von zwei Schraubendrehern mit Flachklinge
abheben.

- Kupplung auf Einlaufspuren prifen, "Fingernagelprobe” durchfiihren. Falls Vertiefungen festzustellen
sind, Kupplung austauschen. Kupplung nicht polieren, da die diinne gehartete Schicht abgetragen
werden kénnte und "falsche” Mikroriefen die Dichtigkeit beeinflussen.

- Passfeder herausziehen.

- Schrauben an der Wechselhilse 16sen, Wechselhillse abnehmen.

- Vier Innensechskantschrauben an der Riickseite des Pumpengehauses lésen.

- Gehause mit Aggregat aus dem Olkasten herausnehmen und auf das Gehéuse stellen.

- Abdeckscheibe demontieren.

- Verschlussschraube der Riickhaltekugel am Lagerdeckel l6sen. Rickhaltekugel mit Feder entneh-
men und Uberprifen, ggf. erneuern.

- Gerauschdampfungsdiise herausdrehen. Achtung: Die Duse ist mit Sicherungsklebstoff Omnifit® 50M
eingeklebt. Gerauschdampfungsdiise auf Durchgangigkeit prifen, ggf. reinigen.

- Zwei Aggregatschrauben I6sen und Lagerdeckel abnehmen.

- Olpumpenrotor mit Schiebern herausdriicken.

- Schieber Gberprifen und ggf. erneuern.

- Vorstufenstator mit Olabscheider abnehmen. Olbohrung auf Durchgangigkeit priifen.

- Auslassventil demontieren. Ventilkappe, Feder und Ventilsitz Gberprifen. Ventilkappe und Feder ggf.
erneuern.

- Vorstufenrotor mit Schiebern abnehmen. Kupplung und Drehschieber demontieren. Schieber tber-
prufen und ggf. erneuern.

- Zwischenlager, Hochstufenstator, Hochstufenrotor mit Kupplung und Lagerschild abnehmen.

Austausch der Wellendichtungen

- Wellendichtung im Lagerschild und Lagerdeckel tberprifen und ggf. austauschen.

- Wellendichtung entfernen.

- Neuen Wellendichtring mit geeignetem Dorn (Spezialwerkzeug, siehe hinten) einpressen.

iz \Wellendichtringe sollten nur mit einem speziellen Einpressdorn montiert werden (siehe Tabelle und
Zeichnungen). Nur auf den Aussenring des Wellendichtrings driicken. Beim Einpressen von Radial-
wellendichtringen mittels eines Einpressdorns darauf achten, dass der Dorn auf der Unterseite des
Dichtrings ungehindert austreten kann.

OmniFit® ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen von Henkel Technologies
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Montage der Pumpe

iz Alle Gleitflachen mit Pumpendl benetzen.
iz Neue O-Ringe einsetzen, fiir besseren Sitz ggf. etwas dehnen.

- Wechselhilse montieren.
Vakuumpumpendl in den Raum vor der Wechselhlse fullen.

- Passfeder montieren.

- Kupplung aufpressen (mit Gummihammer bis auf Anschlag ohne Verkanten und ohne die Welle zu
beschadigen).

- Kupplungskreuz einlegen.

- Schutzwand einsetzen.

- Aggregat mit Gehause verschrauben.

- Gehause halb mit Pumpendél fullen.

- O-Ring in Gehause legen.

- Kupplung einsetzen.

- Hochstufenrotor mit Schiebern einsetzen, Hochstufenstator montieren. O-Ring einlegen. Zwischen-
lager montieren. Kupplung einsetzen.

- Vorstufenrotor mit Schiebern einsetzen, Vorstufenstator montieren.

- O-Ring und Kupplung einsetzen.

- Lagerdeckel montieren.

- Aggregat mit den beiden Aggregatschrauben mit Usit-Ringen verschrauben. Auf gleichmaRigen An-
zug der Schrauben achten.

- Olpumpe einsetzen. Schieber einlegen, Einbaulage beachten.

- Olpumpenschopfraum mit Ol befiillen.

- Abdeckscheibe montieren.

- RHV-Kugel mit Feder montieren.

- Komplett montiertes Aggregat in den Olkasten setzen und mit dem Geh&use verschrauben.

- Ggf. Saudfilz unten im Gehause erneuern.

- Schlauchabdeckung und Verbindungsschlauche montieren.

- Ggf. Abscheider und Auspufffilter montieren.

- Pumpendl einfiillen (siehe "Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).
- Pumpe mit offenem Gasballastventil und geschlossenem Saugstutzen ca. 1h laufen lassen.

Hinweis: Der Austausch des Motors sollte nur im Werk durchgefuhrt werden. Spezialwerkzeug
notwendig.

Uberpriifen der Membranpumpe siehe Betriebsanleitung RC 6.
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Repair RC 6

Before starting repair, isolate the pump and other components from the vacuum sys-
tem and the electrical supply so that they cannot be operated accidentally. Allow the
2 pump to cool, so that it is at safe temperature for skin contact.

@3

@

Before starting maintenance, wait two minutes after isolating the equipment from
mains to allow the capacitors to discharge.

Cleaning of components

1= Observe applicable regulations when disposing of used oil and solvents which may be contaminated
by chemicals.

1= Avoid damage of bearing and sealing surfaces!

iz Seal rings: Use only clean oil and lint-free cloths. Replace seal rings if necessary.

1= Silencer nozzle: Clean with length of thin wire (0.2 mm) and compressed air.

iz All other components: Clean with petroleum or suitable solvent. Follow manufacturer’s instruction.

i After cleaning, dry all components with compressed air.

Tools

Hex key SW 3/4/5

Open-ended wrench SW 14/15/17/19

Phillips screw driver size 1 and 2

Flat-bladed screw driver size 2

Screw driver for stud bolt size M4 and M5

Special tool to pull off eccentric bushing with rod (only if replacing the motor)

Replacing the removable sleeve

1= |n case of oil leaks of the pump (oil drops out at the lower side of the pump housing) it is often sufficient
to replace only the removable sleeve. Therefore it is necessary to drain the pump oil.

- Disassemble separator and oil mist filter if necessary.

- Position pump so that it rests on the face of the oil reservoir (on rating plate).

- Remove cover of the felt and check felt .

- Disassemble screws at the motor and remove aggregate.

- Remove the shielding.

- Loosen the screw at the coupling and remove coupling using two flat-bladed screw drivers.

- Remove fit-in key.

- Disassemble screws at the removable sleeve, remove removable sleeve and assemble a new one.
- Fill'in oil in the chamber in front of the removable sleeve.

- Assemble fit-in key.

- Press in the coupling until limit stop using a rubber mallet (do not damage parts e. g. motor shaft).
- Position coupling cross.

- Position the shielding.

- Assemble aggregate to housing.

- Replace felt at the lower side of the pump housing.

- Assemble separator and oil mist filter if necessary.

- Fillin pump oil (see "Oil change” in the instruction for use).
- Let the pump run with gas ballast valve open and inlet closed for approximately 1 hour.
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Disassembly of the pump

Drain oil (see "Oil change” in the instructions for use).

Disassemble separator and oil mist filter if necessary.

Remove both connection hoses between rotary vane pump and diaphragm pump.
Position pump so that it rests on the face of the oil reservoir (on rating plate).
Remove hose cover at the rotary vane pump side.

Unscrew screws at the motor and remove aggregate from the housing.

Disassembling the pump unit

Remove cover plate.

Loosen the screw at the coupling and remove coupling using two flat-bladed screw drivers.

Remove fit-in key.

Disassemble screws at the removable sleeve, remove removable sleeve and assemble a new one.
Unscrew screws at the removable sleeve and remove sleeve.

Unscrew screws at the rear side of the pump housing.

Remove housing with pump unit from the oil reservoir and position it on the housing.

Remove bearing cover.

Remove threaded plug of the detent ball in the bearing cover. Remove and check detent ball with
spring, replace if necessary.

Disassemble silencer nozzle. Attention: The nozzle is secured with adhesive Omnifit® 50M. Check
silencer nozzle for passage and clean if necessary.

Remove two aggregate screws and remove bearing cover.

Remove oil pump rotor with oil pump vanes.

Check vanes and replace if necessary.

Remove low vacuum stage stator with oil separator. Check oil bores for passage.

Disassemble outlet valve. Check valve cap, spring and valve seat. Replace valve cap and spring if
necessary.

Remove low vacuum stage rotor with vanes. Disassemble coupling and rotary vanes. Check vanes
and replace if necessary.

Remove intermediate bearing plate, high vacuum stage stator, high vacuum rotor with coupling.

Changing the shaft seals

Check shaft seals in the bearing plate and bearing cover and replace if necessary.

Remove shaft seal from housing.

Press in new shaft seal by using an appropriate mandrel (special tool, see below), make sure that it
remains level to bore.

iz Assemble shaft seals only by using a special mandrel (see table and drawings). Apply pressure only to

the outer ring. Take into consideration that the mandrel will pass under the seal and ensure that no
other part can be damaged.

OmniFit® is a registered trade mark of Henkel Technologies
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Assembly of the pump

1= Lubricate all wear faces with pump oil.
iz |nstall new O-rings, stretch slightly to seat if necessary.

- Assemble removable sleeve.

- Fill the chamber in front of the removable sleeve with pump oil.

- Assemble fit-in key.

- Press in the coupling until limit stop using a rubber mallet (do not damage parts e. g. motor shaft).

- Position coupling cross.

- Position shielding.

- Assemble aggregate to housing.

- Fill half of the pump housing with vacuum oil.

- Position O-ring in housing.

- Position coupling.

- Position high vacuum stage rotor with vanes and high vacuum stage stator. Position O-ring. Assemble
intermediate bearing. Position coupling.

- Position low vacuum stage rotor with vanes, position low vacuum stage stator.

- Position O-ring and coupling.

- Assemble bearing cover.

- Fix the aggregate with both aggregate screws with seal rings. Pay attention to equable fastening.

- Position oil pump. Position vanes, obey orientation.

- Fill'in oil in oil pump chamber.

- Assemble cover plate.

- Assemble detent ball with spring.

- Position complete assembled aggregate in the oil reservoir and assemble to housing.

- If necessary replace felt at the lower side of the pump housing.

- Assemble the connecting hoses and hose cover.

- Assemble separator and oil mist filter if necessary.

- Fillin pump oil (see "Oil change” in the instruction for use).
- Allow the pump to run with gas ballast valve open and inlet closed for approx. 1 h.

Note: Replacing the motor is only possible at the factory. Special tools are necessary.

Checking the diaphragm pump is described in the instructions for use for the RC 6.
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Abzieher fur Kupplung

= Abziehscheibe (Spezialwerkzeug, siehe hinten) mit zwei Zylinderschrauben M6 x 30 mm auf die Kupp-
lung schrauben und mit M6 x 50 mm Uber das Zentralgewinde der Scheibe die Kupplung von der

Welle driicken.

Puller for coupling

= Screw puller (special tool, see drawing) with two socket head screws M6 x 30 mm on the coupling.
Screw cheese head screw M6 x 50 mm into the central thread to press the coupling from the shatft.

ME

Metallscheibe, Dicke & mm
metal disc, thickness § mm

r—22 T —
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Einpressdorne
zur Montage von Wellendichtringen in VACUUBRAND Drehschieberpumpen

SALZ WEIKZEUGE ..ottt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e s e e e e e bbbt e e e st e e seeeeeaeaaeeaanas 2612186
(Abzieher fur Kupplung, Dorn 3, Dorn 4, Dorn 7, Schraubendreher M4 negativ, Schraubendreher M5
negativ)

Wellendichtringe sollten nur mit einem speziellen Einpressdorn montiert werden.

Nur auf den Aussenring des Wellendichtrings driicken.

Beim Aus- und Einpressen von Radialwellendichtringen mittels eines Einpressdorns darauf achten, dass
der Dorn auf der Unterseite des Dichtrings ungehindert austreten kann.

Zur Auswahl der Einpressdorne siehe Tabelle und Zeichnung unten.

Pumpe Radialwellendichtring Dorn
RE 2 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 639100 3
RE 2 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 639116 4
RE 2.5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerschild 636923 4
RE 2.5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 637132 4
RE 2.5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 636448 7
Rz 2 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Zwischenlager 639014 3
Rz 2 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 639100 3
Rz 2 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 639116 4
Rz 2.5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerschild 636923 4
RZ 2.5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 637132 4
RZ 2.5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 636448 7
RE 5 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 639100 3
RE 5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 639116 4
RE 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerschild 637159 4
RE 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 637132 4
RE 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 636448 7
RZ 5 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Zwischenlager 639014 3
Rz 5 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 639100 3
Rz 5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 639116 4
RZ 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerschild 637159 4
RZ 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 637132 4
RZ 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 636448 7
RC5 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 639100 3
RC5 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Zwischenlager 638833 3
RC5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 639116 4
RC 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerschild 637000 4
RC 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 637024 4
RC 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 636448 7
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Pumpe Radialwellendichtring Dorn
RE 8 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 637826 3
RE 8 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerdeckel 638946 3
RE 9 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 637826 3
RE 9 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerdeckel 638946 3
Rz 8 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 637826 3
Rz 8 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerdeckel 638946 3
Rz 8 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Zwischenlager 638925 3
Rz 9 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 637826 3
Rz 9 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerdeckel 638946 3
Rz 9 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Zwischenlager 638925 3
RE 16 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 637826 3
RE 16 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerdeckel 638946 3
Rz 16 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 637826 3
Rz 16 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Zwischenlager 638925 3
RZ 16 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerdeckel 638946 3
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Dorn 3
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Mandrels
for assembling shaft seals in VACUUBRAND rotary vane pumps

1= o) (oo ] =PRI 2612186
(puller for coupling, mandrel 3, mandrel 4, mandrel 7, screw driver M4 negative, screw driver M5 negati-
ve)

Assemble shaft seals only by using a special mandrel.

Apply pressure only to the outer ring.

Take into consideration that the mandrel will pass under the seal and ensure that no other part can be
damaged.

How to choose the appropriate mandrel see table and drawing below.

Pump Shaft seal Mandrel
RE 2 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 639100 3
RE 2 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 639116 4
RE 2.5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing plate 636923 4
RE 2.5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 637132 4
RE 2.5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 636448 7
Rz 2 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in intermediate bearing plate 639014 3
Rz 2 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 639100 3
Rz 2 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 639116 4
Rz 2.5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing plate 636923 4
RZ 2.5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 637132 4
RZ 2.5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 636448 7
RES5 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 639100 3
RE5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 639116 4
RE 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing plate 637159 4
RE 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 637132 4
RE 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 636448 7
Rz 5 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in intermediate bearing plate 639014 3
Rz 5 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 639100 3
Rz 5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 639116 4
RZ 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing plate 637159 4
RZ 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 637132 4
Rz 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 636448 7
RC5 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 639100 3
RC5 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in intermediate bearing plate 638833 3
RC5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 639116 4
RC 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing plate 637000 4
RC 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 637024 4
RC 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 636448 7
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Pump Shaft seal Mandrel
RE 8 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 637826 3
RE 8 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing cover 638946 3
RE 9 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 637826 3
RE 9 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing cover 638946 3
Rz 8 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 637826 3
Rz 8 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing cover 638946 3
Rz 8 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in intermediate bearing plate 638941 3
Rz 9 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 637826 3
Rz 9 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing cover 638946 3
Rz 9 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in intermediate bearing plate 638941 3
RE 16 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 637826 3
RE 16 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing cover 638946 3
RZ 16 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 637826 3
RZ 16 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in intermediate bearing plate 638925 3
RZ 16 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing cover 638946 3
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14,50
&
| (
2
& = o
B Bl 7
ol #
3410
[ ]
g
"
)
-
..................... N .g:

NN

Vi
"

[

\T":\-

£

774 | N\

i
onm

s
=

i::'\‘h i L

638940 638946 639014 638925 639100
638833 638941

Das Dokument darf nur vollstandig und unverandert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Giltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezuglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen.

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product.



Seite 59 von 72 // page 59 of 72

Mandrel 4
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Mandrel 7
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Vakuum-Messgerat VAP 5

Bendotigtes Werkzeug: Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher Grole 2

Gerat 6ffnen

= Mit einem Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher die drei Senkschrauben an der Gerateriickseite, vier Schrau-
ben an der Unterseite und die beiden Verbindungsschrauben zum Frontdeckel des Gerats herausdre-
hen.

=» Ruckteil des Geréts und Gehéduse abnehmen. Gerat vorsichtig offnen.

= Hinweis: Auf der Platine befinden sich Bauteile, die empfindlich gegen elektrostatische Entladung

sind.

Bauteile nicht mit der Hand berthren.

Ggf. Platine und ausfuhrende Person geeignet erden.

Flachbandleitung von Netzteil- und Anzeigeplatine lsen.

vy

Geréat zusammenbauen
=» Nach Ende der Instandsetzung Flachbandleitung montieren und Geh&ause wiederer zusammenschrau-
ben.

Nach der Instandsetzung Geréat abgleichen (siehe Betriebsanleitung)!

Austausch des Netzfilters mit Schalter

=» Die drei Steckverbindungen des Netzfilters von der Netzteilplatine abziehen.
= Netzfilter nach Losen der zwei Kreuzschlitzschrauben abziehen.

=» Neuen Netzfilter montieren.

= Drei Steckverbindungen des NetZzfilters auf die Platine stecken.

Austausch der Flachbandleitung
= Flachbandleitung von der Netzteil- und Anzeigeplatine abziehen.
=» Neue Flachbandleitung montieren.

Austausch der Anzeigeplatine
=» Alte Anzeigeplatine nach Lésen der vier Kreuzschlitzschrauben vom Gehausefrontteil abnehmen.
=» Neue Anzeigeplatine mit LCD mit Frontdeckel verschrauben.

Austausch der Netzteilplatine

=» Die drei Steckverbindungen des Netzfilters von der Netzteilplatine abziehen.

= Alte Netzteilplatine nach Losen der Kreuzschlitzschrauben (nur bei neuen Versionen ggf. auch Mutter
an der Sensorbuchse 16sen) vom Gehauseunterteil abnehmen.

= Neue Netzteilplatine festschrauben.

» Drei Steckverbindungen des NetZzfilters auf die Platine stecken (ggf. Mutter an der Sensorbuchse
festschrauben).

Austausch des EPROM
» Altes EPROM abziehen (korrekte Ausrichtung beachten) und neues aufstecken.
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Austausch der gesteckten LCD

= Alte Anzeigeplatine nach Lésen der vier Kreuzschlitzschrauben vom Gehausefrontteil abnehmen.

= Alte LCD von der Platine abziehen und neue LCD so aufstecken, dass sich die Markierung an der LCD
auf der Seite des VACUUBRAND Logos auf der Anzeigeplatine befindet. Bei der Montage nur auf den
Rand mit Pins der LCD drticken.

= Anzeigeplatine mit LCD mit Frontdeckel verschrauben.

Austausch der Baugruppe Frontdeckel mit Glas und Anzeigeplatine mit gesteck-
ter LCD (fur Gerate ohne gesteckte LCD)
= Alte Baugruppe gegen neue austauschen.

Austausch der Baugruppe Frontdeckel mit Glas (fir Gerate mit gesteckter LCD)

= Anzeigeplatine nach Lésen der vier Kreuzschlitzschrauben zusammen mit aufgesteckter LCD abneh-
men.

= Anzeigeplatine mit LCD auf neuen Frontdeckel mit Glas montieren.

4 N
Messrohre VSP 5 prifen:
Ein intakter Messdraht weist einen Widerstand von ca. 85 Q P
zwischen den Anschliissen 2 und 4 auf (Draht auf Zimmertemperatur). Y
I I N
| |
1 |
@ @
. O A
Sensorstecker
Verbindungskabel prufen:
Das Verbindungskabel auf elektrischen
Durchgang zwischen den korrespondierenden | 1
Anschliissen priifen. oL I e e
SO O™ o ®g
P S I @ 6,
| Ca ’—| @ @ |
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Vacuum gauge VAP 5

Before starting repair, isolate the equipment from the vacuum system and the electrical supply.

Tools required: Phillips screwdriver size 2

How to open the equipment

= Unscrew the three countersunk screws at the rear side of the housing, the four screws at the bottom of
the equipment and both binding screws at the housing front part by using the Phillips screw driver.

= Remove the housing rear part of the equipment, remove the housing and open the equipment care-
fully.

1= Note: The parts on the printed circuit board are sensitive to electrostatic discharge.

= Do not touch components.

= |f necessary, connect printed circuit board and technician to ground.

= Remove ribbon contact from the power supply printed circuit board and from the reading printed circuit
board.

Reassembling
= After having finished the repair, assemble the ribbon contact and screw the housing together.

After repair readjust the device (see instructions for use)!

Replacing the mains filter with switch

= Remove the three plug-in connections of the mains filter from the power supply pcb.
= Unscrew the two Phillips screws and remove the mains filter.

=» Assemble the new mains filter.

= Plug the three plug-in connections of the mains filter onto the power supply pcb.

Replacing the ribbon contact
= Remove the ribbon contact from the power supply pcb and from the read out pcb.
=» Assemble the new ribbon contact.

Replacing the read out pcb
= Unscrew the four Phillips screws and remove the defective read out pcb from the housing front part.
= Screw together the new read out pcb with LCD and the housing front part.

Replacing the power supply pcb

= Remove the three plug-in connections of the mains filter from the power supply pcb.

= Unscrew the Phillips screws (only new versions, remove nut from the sensor plug if available) and
remove the defective power supply pcb from the lower part of the housing.

Fasten with screws the new power supply pcb.

Plug the three plug-in connections of the mains filter onto the power supply pcb (fasten nut at the
sensor plug if available).

»
»
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Replacing the EPROM
= Remove the defective EPROM (note correct position) and replace it by a new one.

Replacing the plug-in LCD

= Unscrew the four Phillips screws and remove the defective read out pcb from the front side of the
housing.

= Unplug the defective LCD from the pcb and assemble the new LCD, make sure that the mark at the
LCD is at the side of the VACUUBRAND logo on the read out pch. When assembling the LCD, only
exert pressure to the side with the pins of the LCD.

= Screw together the read out pcb with LCD and the housing front part.

Replacing the component group housing front part with glass pane and read out

pcb with plug-in LCD (for controllers without plug-in LCD)
= Remove defective component group by a new one.

Replacing the component group housing front part with glass pane (for control-

lers with plug-in LCD)
= Unscrew the four Phillips screws and remove the read out pcb together with the plug-in LCD.
= Assemble the read out pcbh with LCD to the new housing front part with glass pane.

Checking the gauge head VSP 5:
Resistance of the filament: approx. 85 Q T~

at ambient temperature (between pins 2 and 4). 7 ",
i I N
| |
1 |
b, .2 5 "'.’.-"
SN, O S
Sensor plug
Checking connecting cable:
Check wiring continuity.
e |: N ’J;::’_'I_- 2
S @ @y,
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Connector gauge head side Connector instrument
_ side )
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Reparatur - Wartung - Ricknahme - Kalibrierung

WICHTIG

Jeder Unternehmer (Betreiber) tragt die Verantwortung fur die Gesundheit und Sicherheit
seiner Arbeitnehmer. Sie erstreckt sich auch auf das Personal, das Reparatur, Wartung,
Rucknahme oder Kalibrierung ausfiihrt.

Die Unbedenklichkeitshescheinigung dient der Information des Auftragnehmers tber
eine mogliche Kontamination der Gerate und bildet die Grundlage der Gefahrdungsbeurtei-
lung.

Bei Geraten, die mit biologischem Stoffen der Risikogruppe 2 in Kontakt waren,
kontaktieren Sie unbedingt den VACUUBRAND Service, bevor Sie das Gerat
versenden. Diese Gerate missen vom Anwender vor dem Versand vollstandig
zerlegt und dekontaminiert werden. Versenden Sie keine Geréate, die mit bio-
logischem Stoffen der Risikogruppe 3 oder 4 in Kontakt waren. Diese Gerate kon-
nen nicht Gberprift, gewartet oder repariert werden. Aufgrund des Restrisikos dirfen
auch dekontaminierte Gerate nicht an -VACUUBRAND eingesandt werden.

Fur Arbeiten vor Ort gelten die gleichen Bestimmungen.

Ohne Vorliegen der vollstandig ausgefillten Unbedenklichkeitsbescheinigung
ist eine Wartung, Reparatur, Ricknahme oder Kalibrierung nicht méglich. Ein-
gesandte Gerate werden ggf. zuriickgewiesen. Senden Sie eine Kopie der Unbe-
denklichkeitsbescheinigung vorab an -VACUUBRAND, damit die Information vor dem
Eintreffen des Gerats vorliegt. Fligen Sie das Original den Frachtpapieren bei.

Entfernen Sie alle Bauteile vom Gerat, die keine VACUUBRAND Oiriginalteile sind.
VACUUBRAND ubernimmt keine Haftung fir fehlende oder beschadigte Bauteile, die
keine Originalteile sind.

Entleeren Sie das Gerat vollstandig von Betriebsmitteln und befreien Sie es
von Prozessriickstanden. Dekontaminieren Sie das Gerat.

VerschlieRen Sie alle Offnung des Geréts luftdicht, insbesondere beim Einsatz mit
gesundheitsgefahrdenden Stoffen.

Eine genaue Beschreibung der Beanstandung und der Einsatzbedingungen erleichtert
eine ziigige und wirtschatftliche Reparatur.

Sollten Sie aufgrund des Kostenvoranschlags keine Reparatur wiinschen, senden
wir das Gerat ggf. demontiert und unfrei zuriick.

In vielen Fallen ist eine Reinigung der Gerate erforderlich, um eine Reparatur durchfiih-
ren zu kdnnen. Diese Reinigung fihren wir umweltschonend auf wassriger Basis durch.
Dabei kann es durch Waschmittel, Ultraschall und mechanische Beanspruchung zu
einer Beschadigung des Lacks kommen. Geben Sie in der Unbedenklichkeitsbeschei-
nigung an, ob Sie eine Nachlackierung oder einen Austausch optisch nicht mehr an-
sprechende Teile zu Ihren Lasten wiinschen.

Versand der Gerate

Verpacken Sie das Gerat sicher, fordern Sie ggf. eine Originalverpackung gegen Be-
rechnung an.

Kennzeichnen Sie die Sendung vollstandig.

Legen Sie der Sendung die Unbedenklichkeitsbescheinigung bei.

Informieren Sie den Spediteur Uber die Gefahrlichkeit der Sendung, falls vorgeschrie-
ben.

Verschrottung und Entsorgung

Das gesteigerte Umweltbewusstsein und die verscharften Vorschriften machen eine
geordnete Verschrottung und Entsorgung eines nicht mehr gebrauchs- und reparatur-
fahigen Geréts zwingend erforderlich. Sie kdnnen uns erméachtigen, zu lhren Lasten
das Gerat geordnet zu entsorgen. Andernfalls senden wir das Gerat zu lhren Lasten
zurick.
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Unbedenklichkeitsbescheinigung

Unbedenklichkeitsbescheinigung

L €= = 1011/ « OO

4. Das Gerat wurde in einem Kupfer-Prozessschritt (z. B. Halbleiterfertigung) eingesetzt: [ ja [ nein

5. Substanzen (Gase, Flussigkeiten, Feststoffe, biologisches Material, z. B. Bakterien, Viren) mit denen das
Geréat in Kontakt kam / die gepumpt wurden:

6. Risikogruppe des verwendeten biologischen Materials: L] keine [ 1 2 O3> g+
*  Kontaktieren Sie unbedingt den VACUUBRAND Service, bevor Sie das Gerat versenden.
**  Gerate, die Kontakt mit Risikogruppe 3 oder 4 hatten, kénnen nicht Gberprift, gewartet oder repariert
werden. Aufgrund des Restrisikos dlrfen auch dekontaminierte Gerate nicht an VACUUBRAND
eingesandt werden.

7. Radioaktive Kontamination: Oja [ nein
8. Das Gerat wurde vor der Einsendung ins Werk dekontaminiert: O ja [ nein

Beschreibung der Dekontaminationsmethode und des Test-/Nachweisverfahrens:

9. Alle Teile des Gerats sind frei von geféhrlichen, gesundheitsgefédhrdenden Stoffen: O ja [ nein

10.Erforderliche Schutzmaflnahmen fiir Servicepersonal:

11.Wir winschen bei Lacksch&den eine Nachlackierung und bei optisch nicht mehr ansprechenden Teilen
einen Austausch (Lackierung und Austausch gegen Berechnung): ja [ nein

12.Rechtsverbindliche Erkldarung
Wir versichern, dass alle Substanzen, die mit dem oben bezeichneten Gerét in Kontakt kamen, unter Abschnitt
5 aufgelistet sind und alle Angaben wahrheitsgemaf und vollstandig sind. Wir erklaren, dass alle anwendbaren
MaRnahmen, die unter ,Reparatur - Wartung - Rticknahme - Kalibrierung® genannt sind, getroffen wurden. Wir
versichern, dass wir gegentiber VACUUBRAND fir jeden Schaden, der durch unvollstandige oder unrichtige
Angaben entsteht, haften und VACUUBRAND gegentiber eventuell entstehenden Schadensanspriichen Dritter
freistellen. Es ist uns bekannt, dass wir gegentiber Dritten, hier insbesondere mit der Handhabung/Reparatur des
Gerats betrauten Mitarbeitern der VACUUBRAND, gemaR § 823 BGB direkt haften.
Der Versand des Geréts erfolgt nach den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen.

NaAME: .o Unterschrift: ......c.oeeoieiicee e
POSItION: oo Firmenstempel:
Datum: oo

Reparaturfreigabe durch VACUUBRAND (Datum / Kurzzeichen):...........cccceoviiniieiieeiineccnens e
SchutzmaBnahmen: O Schutzhandschuhe, -brille 0 Abzug O externe Reinigung
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Repair - Maintenance - Return - Calibration

IMPORTANT

Every employer (user) is held responsible for the health and safety of his employees.
This also applies to service personnel performing repair, maintenance, return or cali-
bration.

The health and safety clearance form informs the contractor about any possible
contamination of the device and forms the basis for the risk assessment.

In case of devices which have been in contact with biological substances of
risk level 2 contact the VACUUBRAND service absolutely before dispatching
the device. These devices have to be completely disassembled and decon-
taminated by the user prior to shipment. Do not return devices which have
been in contact biological substances of risk level 3 or 4. These devices cannot
be checked, maintained or repaired. Also decontaminated devices must not returned
to VACUUBRAND due to a residual risk.

The same conditions apply to on-site work.

No repair, maintenance, return or calibration is possible unless the correctly
completed health and safety clearance form is returned. Devices sent are re-
jected if applicable. Send a completed copy of the health and safety clearance
form to us in advance. The declaration must arrive before the equipment. Enclose a
second completed copy with the product.

Remove all components from the device that are no original VACUUBRAND components.
VACUUBRAND will not be responsible for lost or damaged components that are no
original components.

Drain the device completely of fluids and residues. Decontaminate the device.
Close all openings airtight especially if using substances hazardous to health.

To expedite repair and to reduce costs, please enclose a detailed description of the prob-
lem and the product’s operating conditions with every product returned.

If you do not wish a repair on the basis of our quotation, the device may be returned
to you disassembled and at your expense.

In many cases, the components must be cleaned in the factory prior to repair.

For cleaning we use an environmentally friendly water based process. Unfortunately
the combined attack of elevated temperature, cleaning agent, ultrasonic treatment and
mechanical stress (from pressurised water) may result in damage to the paint. Please
mark in the health and safety clearance form if you wish a repaint at your expense just
in case such a damage should occur. We will also replace parts for cosmetic reasons at
your request and at your expense.

Before returning the device

Pack the device properly, if necessary, please order original packaging materials at
your costs.

Mark the package completely

Enclose the completed health and safety clearance form.

Notify the carrier of any possible contamination if required.

Scrapping and waste disposal

Dispose of the equipment and any components removed from it safely in accordance
with all local and national safety and environmental requirements. Particular care
must be taken with components and waste oil which have been contaminated with
dangerous substances from your processes. Do not incinerate fluoroelastomer seals
and O-rings. You may authorize us to dispose of the equipment at your expense.
Otherwise we return the device at your expense.
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Health and safety clearance form

Health and safety clearance form

1. DEVICE (IMOTEI): ittt ettt h e bt ekt ettt eat e et e e et e bt e e bt e ae e nan et

4. Has the device been used in a copper process step (e.g., semiconductor production): [lyes [Ino

5. Substances (gases, liquids, solids, biological material, e. g. bacteria, viruses) in contact with the device /
which have been pumped:

6. Risk level of the used biological material: [ none [J 1 Oo2r  O3»* [O4*
* Contact the VACUUBRAND service absolutely before dispatching the device.
** Devices which have been in contact with biological substances of risk level 3 or 4 cannot be checked, main-
tained or repaired. Also decontaminated devices must not returned to VACUUBRAND due to a residual risk.

7. Radioactive contamination: Oyes [no

8. Prior to return to the factory the device has been decontaminated: Oyes [no
Description of the decontamination method and the test / verification procedure:

9. All parts of the device are free of hazardous, harmful substances: lyes [no

10.Protective measures required for service staff:

11.1f the paint is damaged, we wish a repaint or a replacement of parts for reason of appearance
(repaint and replacement at customer’s expense): Llyes [no

12.Legally binding declaration
We assure for the returned device that all substances, which have been in contact with the device are listed in
section 5 and that the information is complete and that we have not withheld any information. We declare that all
measures - where applicable - have been taken listed in section “Repair - Maintenance - Return - Calibration”.
By our signature below, we acknowledge that we accept liability for any damage caused by providing incom-
plete or incorrect information and that we shall indemnify VACUUBRAND from any claims as regards damages
from third parties. We are aware that as expressed in § 823 BGB (Public Law Code of Germany) we are directly
liable for injuries or damages suffered by third parties, particularly VACUUBRAND employees occupied with
handling/repairing the product. Shipping of the device must take place according to regulations.

NaME: i SIGNATUIE: ..o
Job title: Lo Company'’s seal:
Date: .o

Release for repair grant by VACUUBRAND (date / SIGNatUre):.......c.oouiiiiiuiiuiiieieiisieeie ettt

Protective measures: O Protective gloves, safety goggles [0 Hood O External cleaning
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Wir wollen unsere Kunden durch unsere technischen Schriften informieren und beraten. Die Ubertrag-
barkeit von allgemeinen Erfahrungen und Ergebnissen unter Testbedingungen auf den konkreten An-
wendungsfall hangt jedoch von vielféltigen Faktoren ab, die sich unserem Einfluss entziehen. Wir bitten
deshalb um Verstandnis, dass aus unserer Beratung keine Anspriiche abgeleitet werden kdnnen. Die
Ubertragbarkeit ist daher im Einzelfall vom Anwender selbst sehr sorgfaltig zu tiberpriifen.

Disclaimer: Our technical literature is only intended to inform our customer. The validity of general empirical
values and results obtained under test conditions for specific applications depend on a number of factors
beyond our control. It is therefore strictly the users” responsibility to very carefully check the validity of
application to their specific requirements. No claims arising from the information provided in this literature
will, consequently, be entertained.
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